

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

GOOD SAMARITAN MEDICAL CENTER

And

CAMILLE A. LEGLEY, JR., An Individual

CASE 01-CA-082367

1199SEIU HEATHCARE WORKERS EAST

and

CAMILLE A. LEGLEY, JR., An Individual

CASE 01-CB-082365

**EMPLOYER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION DATED AUGUST 8, 2013**

## Contents

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	4
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
	A. Legley is conditionally offered the hard-to-fill position of weekend Boiler Operator. ....	5
	B. In Legley’s routine pre-employment procedures, a pattern of difficult behavior emerges.....	6
	C. Legley’s difficult behavior continues during his employee orientation.....	7
	D. The decision to terminate Legley was based solely on his behavior. ....	10
III.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. Standard of Review.....	10
	B. The ALJ simply ignored, but did not discredit, all testimony contrary to that of Legley and Derby. 11	
	C. The ALJ erred in failing to apply Wright Line to this mixed-motive case. ....	12
	1. The ALJ’s application of Atlantic Steel is circular and internally inconsistent.....	12
	2. Wright Line, not Atlantic Steel, is the appropriate standard in this case. ....	14
	2. Dispensing with Wright Line is only appropriate in single-motive cases.....	16
	D. The Board Cannot Establish Discriminatory Animus Under Wright Line. ....	18
	1. The General Counsel cannot make its <i>prima facie</i> case. ....	18
	2. Good Samaritan lawfully terminated Legley, a probationary employee, for his failure to follow the Workplace Civility Policy.....	20
	3. Good Samaritan’s reason for terminating Legley was not pretextual.....	22
	E. Good Samaritan acted in good faith in deciding to terminate Legley.....	23
	F. Good Samaritan’s Workplace Civility Policy was not unlawful as applied to Legley. ....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

ADB Utility Contractors, 353 NLRB 166 (2008)..... 18

Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A. Inc. v. NLRB, 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 26

Atlantic Steel, 254 NLRB 814 (1979) ..... 12, 13, 14

BH Copper, Inc., 2013 NLRB LEXIS 518 at \*\*43-44 (2013) ..... 20

El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Center, Inc., 1990 NLRB LEXIS 697 ..... 15

Felix Industries, 331 NLRB 144 (2000) ..... 16, 17

Hawaiian Hauling Service, Ltd., 219 NLRB 765, 766 (1975)..... 13

Hispanics United of Buffalo, Inc., 359 NLRB No. 37, 2012 NLRB LEXIS 852 ..... 16

Holsum de P.R., Inc. v. NLRB, 456 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 18

Intermet Stevensville, 350 NLRB 1270 (2007) ..... 18

Karl Knauz Motors, Inc. d/b/a Knauz BMW, 358 NLRB No. 164, 2012 NLRB LEXIS 679 (2012) ..... 24, 25, 26, 28

Laborers International Union of N.A. Local 872, 2012 NLRB LEXIS 286 ..... 14

Lafayette Park Hotel, 326 N.L.R.B. 824, 825 (1998)..... 25

Lutheran Heritage Village Livonia, 343 NLRB 646 (2004)..... 24, 25, 26, 28

Mast Advertising and Publishing, 304 NLRB 819 (1991)..... 16, 17

Mesker Door, Inc., 2007 NLRB LEXIS 466 ..... 23

Neff Perkins Co., 315 NLRB 1229 (1994) ..... 16, 17

New York Party Shuttle LLC, 2013 NLRB LEXIS 312 (2013)..... 16

NLRB v. Burnup & Sims, 379 U.S. 21 (1964)..... 13

NLRB. v. Duquesne Elec. & Mfg. Co., 518 F.2d 701 (3rd Cir. 1975)..... 10

NLRB. v. Transportation Management Corp., 462 U.S. 393 (1983)..... 15, 18

Permaneer Corp., 214 NLRB 367 (1974) ..... 11, 12

Pratt Towers, Inc., 338 NLRB 61 (2002) ..... 23

Relco Locomotives, Inc., 358 NLRB No. 37. slip op. at 14 (2012)..... 18

Republic Aviation v. NLRB, 324 U.S. 793 (1945)..... 25

Senior Citizens Coordinating Council, 330 NLRB 1100 (2000) ..... 18

St. Francis Reg’l Med. Ctr. & SEIU Healthcare Minn., 2013 NLRB LEXIS 417..... 19

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) ..... 15, 22

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. §160(c)..... 10
